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Colorado Health Facility Authority

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health System
Inc.; System

Credit Profile

US$55.55 mil rev bnds (Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys) ser 2016C dtd 05/12/2016 due 12/31/2045

Long Term Rating AA-/A-1+/Stable New

US$55.55 mil rev bnds (Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys) ser 2016A dtd 05/12/2016 due 12/31/2045

Long Term Rating AA-/A-1+/Stable New

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its dual 'AA-/A-1+' rating to the Colorado Health Facility Authority's $55.495 million

series 2016A variable-rate demand bonds (VRDBs) and $55.495 million series 2016C VRDBs, both issued for Sisters of

Charity of Leavenworth Health System Inc. (SCL Health, or the system). The outlook is stable.

The 'A-1+' short-term rating on the 2016A and C series is based on our view of SCL Health's self-liquidity. The rating

reflects our analysis of both the ample liquidity and assets' sufficiency to cover the $111 million VRDB obligations

(series 2016) based on self-liquidity. SCL Health has committed approximately $500 million--the market value as of

March 31, 2016--of cash and cash equivalents, money market funds, and conservatively managed fixed-income assets

to assure the purchase price of the VRDBs in the event of a failed remarketing. Management has established what we

view as clear and detailed procedures to meet liquidity demands on time. Eligible assets identified to cover the

self-liquidity backed VRDBs consist of a diversified pool of high-quality fixed-income assets managed externally under

conservative investment parameters as governed by its investment policies. We monitor the assets' credit quality,

liquidity, and sufficiency on a monthly basis.

In addition, we affirmed our 'AA-' long term rating and 'AA-/A-1+' dual rating on various issuers' bonds, also issued for

SCL Health. The short-term ratings on SCL Health's other variable-rate issues reflect bank liquidity facilities from Bank

of New York Mellon (A-1+). At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA-' long-term rating on the Kansas Independent

College Finance Authority's series A-2013 and series B-2013 educational facilities revenue refunding bonds, issued for

the University of Saint Mary (USM), in Leavenworth, Kan. The outlook on all long-term ratings is stable.

SCL Health unconditionally guarantees the full and prompt payment of principal and interest on USM's series A-2013

and series B-2013 bonds on parity with the approximate $1.5 billion of debt issued and outstanding on behalf of SCL

Health. The rating reflects the structural support provided by the guaranty agreement and is based on our view of SCL

Health's group credit profile (GCP) and the obligated group's core status. Accordingly, the bonds are rated at the same

level as the GCP of SCL Health, and as a result, we have not assessed the stand-alone credit profile of USM.

The ratings reflect our view of SCL Health's size, revenue, and geographic diversity, as well as operating and

balance-sheet metrics that we believe are adequate and in line with the rating level, and that we expect to be
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sustainable over time. The long-term 'AA-' ratings are based on our view of SCL Health's GCP and the obligated

group's core status. Accordingly, the bonds are rated at the same level as the GCP.

SCL Health is a health system composed of nine hospitals (including Platte Valley Medical Center) in Kansas,

Colorado, and Montana. The consolidated system has more than $4.5 billion in assets and generated approximately

$2.5 billion of annual operating revenue in fiscal 2015.

More specifically, the 'AA-' ratings and, further, the unconditional guarantee of SCL Health, reflect our view of the

system's:

• Size, business position, and geographic and revenue diversity;

• Improving balance-sheet metrics, characterized by an improved debt to capitalization of 37%, approximately 1.3x

cash to debt, and about 300 days' cash as of fiscal 2015 (audited results through Dec., 31, 2015) on a pro forma

basis; and

• Preparations and readiness for clinical integration and population health management.

In our view, partly offsetting credit factors include SCL Health's leverage as slightly high for the rating level, although it

continues to improve, and comparatively weaker maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage relative to medians.

The series 2016A and C bonds of $111.1 million, along with a yet to be rated (but fully factored in) series 2016B and D

VRDBs of $111.1 million will generate bond proceeds of approximately $220 million, which will be used to reimburse

SCL Health for prior capital expenditures associated with Saint Joseph Hospital and St. Mary's Medical Center. Prior to

the new bond issuance, SCL Health is planning on redeeming several variable-rate bonds with cash, including:

• CO Series 2003A: $24.45 million;

• KS Series 2012A: $61.77 million;

• MT Series 2014A: $55.77 million; and

• CO Series 2014B: $77.96 million.

In addition to those transactions, SCL Health is also in the process of renewing its series 2011A direct-purchase bonds.

SCL Health has no plans for incremental debt over the near term, having added a $200 million strategic line of credit

for liquidity management last year. There are no outstanding balances under the line.

On a consolidated pro forma basis, SCL Health has about $1.47 billion of debt and capital leases outstanding as of

fiscal 2015, backed by the general obligation of SCL Health and based on provisions in the bond documents SCL

Health may cause its restricted affiliates to upstream funds necessary to make bond payments. About 75% of SCL

Health's bonds are fixed-rate obligations, another 25% of the outstanding debt consists of VRDBs, direct-placement

bonds, and a small HUD loan. Only a small portion is a puttable obligation and subject to daily or weekly remarketing.

About 40% of SCL Health's variable-rate debt has been swapped to fixed rate. Mark-to-market value, on a combined

basis for the three swaps, was negative $22.3 million at fiscal 2015 year-end with no required posted collateral.

In addition to its outstanding direct debt obligations, SCL Health has approximately $19 million of bond guarantee

agreements for nonaffiliated entities. The guarantees include the $1.38 million series 2013A direct-placement and the

$3.02 million series 2013B educational facilities revenue bonds, issued for USM. As the bonds are fully guaranteed by
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SCL Health, they are rated at the same level as SCL Health's long-term debt.

Outlook

The stable outlook on the debt of SCL Health and USM reflects our view of SCL Health's sound business position and

stable financial metrics. We believe that clinical quality and management's strategic and operational initiatives support

the rating, even though we continue to view some of the system's financial metrics as light for the rating level. Given

the successful completion of the construction of the Saint Joseph replacement hospital in Denver, the joint venture

with National Jewish, and recent affiliation with Platte Valley Medical Center, as well as other clinical integration and

population health initiatives, we believe that SCL Health is increasingly well positioned. We expect SCL Health's

financial metrics to improve from now on.

Upside scenario

An upgrade is possible over time, particularly given SCL Health's excellent and improving overall enterprise profile.

However, favorable rating action will require further improvement to the system's financial metrics. While we would

not necessarily expect that all financial metrics equal or exceed the medians for the higher rating level, we would

expect them to continue to strengthen. An upgrade of SCL Health's debt would also result in an upgrade on debt rated

for USM given the unconditional guarantee.

Downside scenario

While unlikely, should weaker operating performance or significant capital spending activity occur during the next two

years and stress the system's balance sheet, we could revise the outlook to negative or lower the ratings on SCL

Health's and USM's debt.

Enterprise Profile

SCL Health

SCL Health operates as a diversified tertiary health care system serving regional health care needs through nine

hospitals, three safety-net clinics, and more than 200 ambulatory care sites in Colorado, Kansas, and Montana. On

Sept. 30, 2015, SCL Health closed on its agreement to acquire the profitable, 98-bed Platte Valley medical Center in

Brighton, Colo., northeast of Denver. In addition, the health system includes other affiliates such as various

foundations, specialty health facilities, and an offshore captive insurance company.

After having softened during the past few years, SCL Health's inpatient admissions improved by 2%, to 80,012, in fiscal

2015 compared to the prior year. SCL Health also saw increases in inpatient surgeries and clinic, emergency

department, and other outpatient visits.

SCL Health's Denver area inpatient market share remains consistent at approximately 19%, third in local market share.

The system's western Colorado (Grand Junction) market share is 78% while its share of the competitive Topeka, Kan.,

market is about 31%, and its share of the Montana market has improved, to approximately 43% for its facilities in

Central/Eastern Montana and to 85% of its Western Montana (Butte) market.
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University of Saint Mary (USM)

USM is sponsored by the Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth, which was also the sponsor of SCL Health until 2011,

when the Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth formed Leaven Ministries, a new canonical entity approved by the Catholic

Church. In 2011, Leaven Ministries became the sponsor of SCL Health. Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth has provided

financial support to USM and for more than 140 years has overseen ministries in health care, education, social welfare,

spiritual development, and foreign missions.

USM is a four-year Catholic, co-educational liberal arts university accredited by the Kansas State Department of

Education, The Higher Learning Commission of the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools, The

International Assembly of Collegiate Business Education, the Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education, and the

National Council for the Accreditation of Teacher Education.

USM has an enrollment of about 1,600. Historically, about 64% of its enrollment has been undergraduate students.

Graduate programs include Doctor of Physical Therapy and master's degrees in business, education, teaching,

psychology, counseling-psychology, and nursing. USM has become increasingly selective, accepting about 48% of

applicants.

Strategic partnerships

With the December 2014 completion of its sizable Saint Joseph replacement hospital project, SCL Health, in our view,

continues to position itself to operate successfully for the changes brought about by health care reform, including

forming strategic partnerships and making targeted acquisitions to enhance the system's enterprise profile in the five

markets it serves.

In August 2014, SCL Health and National Jewish Health (NJH) entered into a (75%/25%) joint operating agreement

under which NJH will provide inpatient and outpatient care at the new Saint Joseph Hospital, which opened in

December 2014. Each hospital continues to own all of its own assets and has areas of its business that operate outside

of the joint entity, including certain education and research activities. NJH, which has 150 employed physicians, is a

world leader for research and treatment of respiratory, cardiac, and immune diseases. The first major clinical service

line to migrate to the joint operating agreement (Cystic Fibrosis) is producing very strong results.

More recently, SCL Health has acquired the 98-bed Platte Valley Medical Center in Brighton, northeast of Denver;

entered into a joint venture with Emerus on four community hospitals; and entered into a joint venture with

Touchstone Medical Imaging, which operates free-standing image facilities in nine locations in the Denver area.

These initiatives, along with the system's successful relationship with Kaiser Permanente, SCL Health's

accountable-care organizations, and its clinically integrated network initiatives, will help support efforts to enhance the

quality of care provided while reducing the costs of providing that care.

Management and governance

In our view, SCL Health has a highly qualified 15-member board and an experienced and capable management team,

evidenced by a detailed strategy, a robust multiyear forecast, and good routine disclosure. This team successfully

completed the large-scale construction of its Saint Joseph replacement hospital in Denver, secured a joint venture with

NJH, and recently closed on an affiliation with Platte Valley, continually positioning SCL Health for population health.
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Management is thorough and consistent, and executes on the plans it outlines to us each year.

The executive leadership team includes Mike Slubowski, who joined SCL Health in January 2011 as president and

CEO following his time at Trinity Health; Michael Taylor, executive vice president and COO, who joined the system in

January 2015; Lydia Jumonville, executive vice president and CFO, who joined SCL Health in June 2010; Tajquah

Hudson, senior vice president and chief strategy officer; and Mark Wilkinson, vice president and treasurer.

Table 1

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health System Inc., CO

Selected enterprise statistics

Fiscal year ended Dec. 31

2015 2014 2013 2012

Enterprise Profile

Inpatient admissions 80,012 78,458 79,840 83,223

Equivalent inpatient admissions 162,124 158,356 157,997 156,724

Emergency visits 312,169 304,603 283,199 292,834

Inpatient surgeries 26,319 25,664 25,589 26,235

Outpatient surgeries 32,154 32,437 32,185 32,681

FTE employees 13,959 13,255 12,961 12,975

Inpatient admissions exclude Newborns, Psychiatric, Rehabilitation admissions. FTE--Full-time equivalent.

Financial Profile

Financial performance

In our view, SCL Health remains well positioned to produce consistent operating performance in the future,

particularly given revenue and expense initiatives that management has undertaken and continues to pursue.

In fiscal 2015, consolidated operating revenues were $2.5 billion (a 6.0% increase over fiscal 2014). The system

generated net operating income of $68.6 million (or a 2.7% margin), as per S&P Global's calculations, which treat SCL

Health's $9.1 million of joint-venture earnings and as nonoperating items, and the $175.4 million in business

acquisitions as a change in assets.

Fiscal 2015 results improved relative to fiscal 2014, reflecting growing same-facility and new patient volumes and the

system's cost-reduction initiatives. We believe that, with the ongoing revenue cycle and expense initiatives, as well as

SCL Health's strategic initiatives, the system should be able to sustain solid and improving financial performance for

the next several years.

SCL Health's net excess income (as calculated by S&P Global and not including unrealized gains/losses) for fiscal 2015

was $116.4 million (an 11.4% margin), supported by realized investment income. Results generated good pro forma

coverage of 3.0x on the system's $111.95 million MADS. Debt service coverage levels, as calculated by S&P Global,

may differ slightly from coverage levels calculated pursuant to the rate covenant.

SCL Health has forecast improving operating margins over the next three fiscal years. We view management's
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budgeting practices as generally conservative and believe that system revenue cycle and expense initiatives, along

with clinical partnerships and efforts to enhance physician practice performance, will support the system's operating

forecast.

Unrestricted reserves and financial flexibility

Unrestricted cash and investments were $1.9 billion at Dec. 31, 2015 on a pro forma basis, and assuming the

aforementioned cash redemption of approximately $220 million in long-term debt, representing about 300 days of cash

on hand and 1.3x of pro forma long-term debt. Long-term debt to capitalization, on a pro forma basis is about 37%,

which remains elevated relative to the 'AA-' median but continues to improve.

SCL Health's defined-benefit plan is frozen to new entrants, and less than 10% of participants in the plan are active

employees of SCL Health. As of the fiscal year-end, the plan was 93% funded.

The system's investment allocations include 38% short-term (including cash) and domestic fixed income, 22%

global/international equity, and 6% domestic equity. Currently, about 34% of SCL Health's investment portfolio is

allocated to alternative investments (real estate, real return, absolute return funds, core hedge funds, private equity,

tactical assets, master limited partnerships, and infrastructure assets).

Seventy-seven percent of SCL Health's invested assets are available within three days. Last year, management

established a $200 million line of credit for liquidity management purposes. There have been no draws under the line.

Capital expenditures

Budgeted capital spending for fiscal 2016 is $251 million, with only about 18% of the 2016 capital budgeted on

committed capital, representing about 130% of depreciation. Projected capital spend is $222 million for fiscal 2017 and

$210 million for fiscal 2018. None of the funds are committed for 2017 or 2018. In our view, budgeted capital spending

no longer represents a credit constraint, particularly with the completion of the Saint Joseph replacement hospital last

year.

Direct-placement debt

SCL Health will only have one series of debt that consists of direct-purchase bonds, a 2011A ($58.6 million) series

currently in the renewal process. The 2011 series, and proposed renewal, carry minimal termination risk, which is

defined as the risk of triggering a redemption event with 30 days' notice, based on financial covenants and events of

default characteristic of this type of transaction. The new debt service coverage ratio is set at 1.1x for the 2011

renewal. Given SCL Health's consistent operations, good coverage levels, and solid and liquid cash position compared

to its limited direct-placement exposure, it is S&P Global's opinion that SCL Health's direct placement does not pose a

credit risk.
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Table 2

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health System Inc., CO

Selected financial statistics

Fiscal year ended Dec. 31

2015 2014 2013 2012

Financial Profile

Financial performance

Net patient revenue ($000s) 2,436,500 2,280,800 2,171,100 2,099,600

Total operating revenue ($000s) 2,539,100 2,395,800 2,294,300 2,197,300

Total operating expenses ($000s) 2,470,500 2,346,800 2,263,100 2,166,700

Operating income ($000s) 68,600 49,000 31,200 30,600

Operating margin (%) 2.70 2.05 1.36 1.39

Net non-operating income ($000s) 47,800 113,400 99,900 86,200

Excess income ($000s) 116,400 162,400 131,100 116,800

Excess margin (%) 4.50 6.47 5.48 5.11

Operating EBIDA margin (%) 11.40 12.02 11.56 12.35

EBIDA margin (%) 13.04 16.00 15.25 15.66

Net available for debt service ($000s) 337,300 401,400 365,200 357,500

Maximum annual debt service ($000s) 111,950 111,950 111,950 111,950

Maximum annual debt service coverage (x) 3.01 3.59 3.26 3.19

Operating lease-adjusted coverage (x) 2.50 2.92 2.85 2.85

Liquidity and financial flexibility

Unrestricted reserves ($000s) 1,906,600 1,869,000 1,768,800 1,764,500

Unrestricted days' cash on hand 300.6 316.5 310.5 325.0

Unrestricted reserves/total long-term debt (%) 129.9 125.7 127.5 116.8

Unrestricted reserves/contingent liabilities (%) 667.6 631.2 562.6 510.7

Average age of plant (years) 14.0 11.4 10.9 9.8

Capital expenditures/depreciation and amortization (%) 130.7 174.6 226.6 153.8

Debt and liabilities

Total long-term debt ($000s) 1,468,100 1,486,300 1,386,900 1,511,300

Long-term debt/capitalization (%) 37.5 39.9 38.9 43.2

Contingent liabilities ($000s) 285,600 296,100 314,400 345,500

Contingent liabilities/total long-term debt (%) 19.5 19.9 22.7 22.9

Debt burden (%) 4.42 4.56 4.78 5.00

Defined benefit plan funded status (%) 93.43 95.09 104.96 86.49

Pro forma ratios

Unrestricted reserves ($000s) 1,890,150 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Total long-term debt ($000s) 1,470,340 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Unrestricted days' cash on hand 298.02 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Unrestricted cash/total long-term debt (%) 128.55 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Long-term debt/capitalization (%) 37.54 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Inpatient admissions exclude Newborns, Psychiatric, Rehabilitation admissions. N.A.--Not applicable.
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Related Criteria

• USPF Criteria: Not-For-Profit Health Care, June 14, 2007

• General Criteria: Methodology: Not-For-Profit Public And Private Colleges And Universities, Jan. 6, 2016

• USPF Criteria: Contingent Liquidity Risks, March 5, 2012

• USPF Criteria: Bank Liquidity Facilities, June 22, 2007

• USPF Criteria: Standby Bond Purchase Agreement Automatic Termination Events, April 11, 2008

• USPF Criteria: Methodology: Rating Approach To Obligations With Multiple Revenue Streams, Nov. 29, 2011

• USPF Criteria: Assigning Issue Credit Ratings Of Operating Entities, May 20, 2015

• General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 20, 2013

• General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria: Use of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Related Research

• Glossary: Not-For-Profit Health Care Ratios, Oct. 26, 2011

• U.S. Not-For-Profit Health Care Sector Outlook Revised To Stable From Negative, Though Uncertainties Persist,

Sept. 9, 2015

• U.S. Not-For-Profit Health Care System Median Ratios Likely To Remain Stable Through 2016 Despite Industry

Pressures, Sept. 1, 2015

• Health Care Providers And Insurers Pursue Value Initiatives Despite Reform Uncertainties, May 9, 2013

• Standard & Poor's Assigns Industry Risk Assessments To 38 Nonfinancial Corporate Industries, Nov. 20, 2013

• Alternative Financing: Disclosure Is Critical To Credit Analysis In Public Finance, Feb. 18, 2014

• Health Care Organizations See Integration And Greater Transparency As Prescriptions For Success, May 19, 2014

• The Growing And Evolving Role Of Provider-Sponsored Health Plans In U.S. Health Care, June 8, 2015

Ratings Detail (As Of May 6, 2016)

California Hlth Facs Fincg Auth, California

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys, Colorado

Series 2003

Long Term Rating AA-/A-1+/Stable Affirmed

Colorado Hlth Fac Auth, Colorado

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys, Colorado

Series 2003A

Long Term Rating AA-/A-1+/Stable Affirmed

Series 2010A&B, 2013

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Kansas Dev Fin Auth, Kansas

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys, Colorado

Series 2010A

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Series 2012A
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Ratings Detail (As Of May 6, 2016) (cont.)

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Kansas Indpt Coll Fin Auth, Kansas

University of St. Mary, Kansas

Series 2008

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Montana Fac Fin Auth, Montana

Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Hlth Sys, Colorado

Series 2010A and 2010B

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed
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